Total liabilities 165,199   (1,505)   163,694

Accumulated deficit (210,563)   (2,549)   (213,112)
Total shareholders' equity 15,685   (2,549)   13,136
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 180,884   (4,055)   176,829

As of September 30,2023

Cansortium Inc.
Condensed Interim Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
As of September 30, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

9

(b) Basis of Measurement

The condensed interim unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern
basis, under the historical cost convention except for certain financial assets, liabilities and biological assets that
are measured at fair value.

(c) Functional and Presentation of Currency

The condensed interim unaudited consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of United States
(“U.S.”) dollars unless otherwise stated.

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Revenue 25,260$   -$   25,260$
COGS 9,121   2,486   11,607
Gross profit before fair value adjustment 16,139   (2,486)   13,653
As a % of revenue 63.9% 54.0%

Realized fair value of increments in inventory 3,415   1,077   4,492
Unrealized change in fair value of biological assets (3,627)   (3,627)
Gross profit 15,926   (1,409)   14,517
As a % of revenue 63.1% 57.5%

General and administrative expenses 2,705   -   2,705
Share-based compensation 228   -   228
Selling and marketing expenses 5,354   -   5,354
Depreciation 3,214   (1,409)   1,805
Amortization 198   -   198
  Total SG&A Expenses 11,699   (1,409)   10,290

Income (loss) from operations 4,228$   -$   4,228$

Income from ERTC Tax Credit (4,055)   4,055   -
Loss on sale of ERTC Tax Credit 608   (608)   -
Income taxes 5,561   (899)   4,662
Net income (2,761)$   (2,548)$   (5,308)$

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

Cansortium Inc.
Condensed Interim Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
As of September 30, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

10

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(d) Basis of Consolidation

The condensed interim unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and
its majority-owned subsidiaries. Subsidiaries over which the Company has control are fully consolidated from the
date control commences until the date control ceases. Control exists when the Company is exposed, or has rights,